

Nos. 06-5694; 06-5946

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

TOMMY SHANE CONATSER,

Defendant-Appellant

PATRICK MARLOWE,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

---

PROOF BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

WAN J. KIM  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
ANGELA M. MILLER  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station, RFK 3720  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4541

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

GOVERNMENT’S RE-STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES  
PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

1. *General Background Of The Conspiracy* ..... 5

2. *Specific Incidents* ..... 11

a. *Kenneth McIntyre* ..... 11

b. *Sergio Martinez* ..... 12

c. *Paul Armes* ..... 15

d. *Walter Kuntz* ..... 18

3. *Conatser’s Sentence* ..... 26

4. *Marlowe’s Sentence* ..... 28

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 30

ARGUMENT ..... 33

I. THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT  
CONATSER’S CONVICTION ..... 33

A. *Standard Of Review* ..... 33

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>B. Sufficient Evidence Supports Conatser’s 18 U.S.C. 241 Conviction</i> .....	34
II. MARLOWE’S SENTENCE IS CONSTITUTIONAL .....	40
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	40
<i>B. Marlowe’s Sentence Conforms To The Sixth Amendment</i> .....	41
<i>C. Marlowe’s Sentence Conforms To The Fifth Amendment</i> .....	46
<i>D. Applying On Appellate Review A Rebuttable Presumption Of Reasonableness To A Properly Calculated Guidelines Sentence Does Not Render The Application Of The Guidelines Unconstitutional</i> .....	46
1. <i>The Properly Calculated Guidelines Range Is Only One Component Of This Court’s Reasonableness Determination</i> .....	47
2. <i>There Is No Evidence To Suggest That This Court’s Standard Of Appellate Review Influenced The District Court’s Sentencing Decision</i> .....	49
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN APPLYING THE GUIDELINE FOR SECOND DEGREE MURDER .....	51
<i>A. Standard Of Review</i> .....	51
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Err In Applying The Guideline For Second Degree Murder</i> .....	51
1. <i>Marlowe’s Failure To Provide Necessary Medical Care Constituted Malice Aforethought</i> .....	53

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
2. <i>Kuntz’s Beating Involved Malice Aforethought</i> .....	57
IV. THE DEFENDANTS’ SENTENCES ARE REASONABLE .....	58
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	58
B. <i>Conatser’s Sentence Is Reasonable</i> .....	61
1. <i>Conatser’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable</i> .....	61
2. <i>Conatser’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable</i> .....	65
C. <i>Marlowe’s Sentence Is Reasonable</i> .....	66
1. <i>Marlowe’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable</i> .....	66
2. <i>Marlowe’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable</i> .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	43
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	41
<i>Costo v. United States</i> , 904 F.2d 344 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	40
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 127 S. Ct. 856 (2007) .....	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932) .....	39
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942) .....	35
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	34
<i>Phelps v. Coy</i> , 286 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1104 (2003) .....	34
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	43
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	64
<i>United States v. Bavers</i> , 787 F.2d 1022 (6th Cir. 1985) .....	35
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 479 F.3d 455 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	48, 51, 63
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Christian</i> , 786 F.2d 203 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	35, 39
<i>United States v. Coffee</i> , 434 F.3d 887 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 2313 (2006) .....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Collington</i> , 461 F.3d 805 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	60, 70

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Copeland</i> , 321 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	34
<i>United States v. Cousins</i> , 469 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	61, 69
<i>United States v. Dexta</i> , 470 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	58, 65, 69
<i>United States v. Ellzey</i> , 874 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	34, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Epley</i> , 52 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	34, 43
<i>United States v. Foreman</i> , 436 F.3d 638 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gardiner</i> , 463 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	42, 45
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 417 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	51
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 461 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	46
<i>United States v. Gresser</i> , 935 F.2d 96 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 885 (1991) .....	33
<i>United States v. Hodges</i> , 935 F.2d 766 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 889 (1991) .....	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 403 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 467 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	58
<i>United States v. Kelley</i> , 461 F.3d 817 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Kirby</i> , 418 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	60
<i>United States v. Kosinski</i> , 480 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. LaSalle</i> , 948 F.2d 215 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	64

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. McBride</i> , 434 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	49
<i>United States v. Milton</i> , 27 F.3d 203 (6th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995) .....	52, 53, 56
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	64
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984) .....	39
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 437 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sheffey</i> , 57 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1065 (1996) .....	52
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 846 F.2d 352 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	39
<i>United States v. Spearman</i> , 186 F.3d 743 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1033 (1999) .....	33, 35
<i>United States v. Talley</i> , 164 F.3d 989 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1137 (1999) .....	33
<i>United States v. Velazquez</i> , 246 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	52
<i>United States v. Webb</i> , 403 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 436 F.3d 706 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	47, 60, 61, 65
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 207 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	52

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment .....	29, 31, 40, 46
Sixth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
Eighth Amendment .....	2, 34

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES (continued):** **PAGE**

Fourteenth Amendment ..... 2, 34

18 U.S.C. 1001 ..... 5

18 U.S.C. 111(a) ..... 52

18 U.S.C. 2 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 241 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3553(a) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 4 ..... 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 ..... 5

Sentencing Reform Act (SRA), 18 U.S.C. 3551 *et seq.* ..... 41

**FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES:**

U.S.S.G. 1B1.3(1)(A) ..... 51, 56

U.S.S.G. 1B1.3(1)(B) ..... 51, 56, 57

U.S.S.G. 2A1.2 ..... 28

U.S.S.G. 2A2.2 ..... 26

U.S.S.G. 2A2.2(b)(3)(B) ..... 26

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1 ..... 26, 31, 50

U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(a)(1) ..... 44, 50

<b>FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1(b)(1)(B) .....	26, 28
U.S.S.G. 2H1.1, comment. (n.1) .....	50
U.S.S.G. 3A1.3 .....	26, 28
U.S.S.G. 3B1.1(a) .....	28
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1 .....	26, 28
U.S.S.G. 3D1.2 .....	28
U.S.S.G. 3D1.3 .....	28
